

AGENDA REPORT
MEETING: REGULAR SESSION, MARCH 25, 2024
AGENDA CATEGORY: CONSENT AGENDA

**Item:** Grayson Hwy. 6-inch Steel Replacement Project

**Department:** Gas

**Date of Meeting:** Monday, March 25, 2024

**Fiscal Impact:** \$1,811,583.63

**Presented By:** Todd Hardigree, Gas Director

**Action Requested:** Approval to rescind award of Grayson Hwy. 6-inch Steel Replacement

Project to low bidder, Pride Utility Construction Co., amount not to exceed \$1,209,318.15 and re-award to second low responsive bidder,

Southeast Connections, LLC in the amount of \$1,811,583.63.

Authorization for Mayor or City Manager to execute contracts subject to

approval by the City Attorney. Contracts to follow award.

**Summary:** This project consists of the installation of approximately 8,600 feet of 6-inch steel main, two 6" control fittings, and two 6" ball valves on Grayson Hwy, Scenic Hwy, and E. Crogan St. Also included in the project is the installation of approximately 3,750 feet of 4-inch PE main, 150 feet of 2-inch PE, two 4-inch tie-overs, seven 2-inch tie-overs, and the tie-over or replace approximately 34 service lines. The installation of approximately 150 feet of 2-inch PE with a one 2-inch tie-over will also be completed on New Hope Rd./Sandalwood Circle.

**Background:** This contract was awarded to the low bidder by council at the January 22, 2024 regular meeting. The contractor took exception to the City's terms and conditions and an agreement could not be reached.

**Fiscal Impact:** Amount not to exceed \$1,811,583.63. This project is funded by the Capital Outlay Fund (2304700.541000). Project #SWP1.

## Attachments/Exhibits:

Bid Tabulation